

APPELLATE COURT
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

A.C No. 29137

RICHARD LAPOINTE

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

WARDEN, STATE PRISON

Respondent-Appellee

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

FOR THE PETITIONER-APPELLANT

W. James Cousins, Esq.

3 Strawberry Ridge Road

Ridgefield, CT 06877

(203) 341-3429

Fax (203) 454-1284

Juris No. 408509

PHV Paul Casteleiro, Esq.

200 Washington Street

Suite 500 - 5th Floor

Hoboken, NJ 07030

(201) 656-1696

Fax (201) 656-4688

Juris No. 424441

To Be Argued by:

Paul Casteleiro, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
1. State's Suppression of Evidence Relating to Fire's Burn Time	8
2. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	14
a. Failure to Investigate Fire, and Retain an Arson Expert to Testify as the Fire's Burn Time	14
b. Failure to Employ Evidence to Establish the Unreliability of Petitioner's Alleged Confessions and His Innocence	15
(i) Clothing at Scene Containing Pubic	

	Hair Belied Confession and Are Ignored	16
(ii)	Manner of Strangulation Contradicts Confession and is Ignored	18
(iii)	Bloody Bedding Contradicts Stabbing Location in Confession and is Ignored	19
(iv)	Gloves in Bedroom Circumstantially Belonging to the Perpetrator Are Ignored	19
c.	Counsel Has Petitioner Testify in Guilt Phase Knowing He Is an Unreliable Witness And Will Be Impeached	20
3.	The Parties Are Not Permitted to File Post Trial Briefs and Petitioner's Assistance of Counsel Claims Are Termed Frivolous	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (Ctn'd)

Page

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING
THE SUPPRESSED LUDLOW NOTE WAS NOT
EXCULPATORY

24

POINT II THE PETITIONER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO
EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT HIS
CRIMINAL TRIAL AND FIRST HABEAS COURT
IN GRANTING JUDGMENT TO THE STATE
FAILED TO ACCORD ALL FAVORABLE
INFERENCES TO HIS PROOFS, MADE
ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACT, FAILED TO
ADDRESS CLAIMS AND IN THE PROCESS
DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF A FAIR TRIAL

30

CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED

34

STATEMENT OF ISSUES INVOLVED

1. Did the trial court, in granting the respondent's motion for dismissal, apply the correct standard, in failing to consider the petitioner's proofs as true and/or in the light most favorable to the petitioner? Pages 24 to 34

2. Did the trial court err in concluding the petitioner was not deprived of his right to due process of law at his criminal trial when the State' failed to disclose a note written by the lead investigator, memorializing a conversation he had with the State's lead fire investigator / expert, in which he indicates the fire investigator / expert stated the fire in the victim's apartment was 30-40 minutes "poss," referring to the "burn time," of the fire in the decedent's apartment?

Pages 24 to 29

3. Did the habeas court err in concluding the petitioner was not deprived of his right to effective assistance of counsel at his first habeas trial and his criminal trial?

Pages 30 to 34

4. Did the habeas court err in concluding the petitioner was not deprived of effective assistance of counsel during his first habeas trial when his attorney failed to raise the claim that the State's suppression of the note containing the fire investigator/expert's opinion of the fire's burn time deprived him of his right to due process of law?

Pages 30 to 32

5. The habeas court concluded that the failure of the petitioner's criminal trial counsel and first habeas counsel to present the testimony of an arson expert concerning the fire's "burn time" did not render the results unreliable, was the court's conclusion contrary to the record in the case?

Pages 30 to 32

6. Did the habeas court err and deprive the petitioner of a fair trial in failing to address the petitioner's claim that no prior habeas counsel was ineffective in relying exclusively on an expert's opinion testimony to prove petitioner's claim that criminal trial counsel was ineffective?

Pages 32 to 33

7. Did the habeas court err and deprive the petitioner of a fair trial in failing to address claims of the petitioner that he was deprived of his right to effective assistance of counsel at his criminal trial? Pages 32 to 34

8. Were the habeas court's findings of fact regarding the testimony of the petitioner's arson expert contrary to the record in the case? Pages 30 to 32

9. The habeas court concluded the petitioner's ex-wife did not support his alibi for the 6:15 to 7:00 P.M. time period on the day of the murder, was that finding erroneous?

Pages 26

to 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

	Page
<u>Beverly v Commissioner of Correction,</u> 101 Conn. App. 248, (2007)	30
<u>Benn v Lambert,</u> 283 F3d 1040, 1060 (9 th Cir. 2002)	27
<u>Brady v Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed 2d 215 (1963)	24
<u>Cave v Singletary,</u> 971 F.2d 1513, (11 th Cir. 1992)	33
<u>Floyd v Commissioner of Correction,</u> 99 Conn. App. 526, (2007) 24	
<u>Grondin v Curi,</u> 262 Conn. 637 (2003)	24, 30
<u>Harris v Reed,</u> 894 F.2d 871, 878 (7 th Cir. 1990)	34
<u>Kyles v Whitley,</u>	

514 U.S. 419, 434, 115 S.Ct. 1555,
131 L.ED.2d 490 (1995) 24

LaPointe v Warden, (Unpublished
Docket No. CV 97-0571161 1

Lewis v Commissioner of Correction,
89 Conn. App. 850, 860,
cert. denied, 275 Conn. 905 (2005) 23

Martin v Rose,
744 F.2d 1245, 1249 (6th Cir. 1984) 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, (Ctn'd)

	Page
<u>Miller v Commissioner of Correction,</u> 63 Conn. App. 726, 735-736 (2001)	25
<u>Paradis v Arave,</u> 130 F3d 385 (9 th Cir. 1997)	27
<u>State v LaPointe,</u> 237 Conn. 694 (1996)	33
<u>Strickland v Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 687, 80 L.Ed. 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	30
<u>United States v Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed. 2d 481 (1985)	24
<u>Williams v Washington,</u> 59 F.3d 673, 683 (7 th Cir. 1995)	34
